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AI entities. with the exception of pubticty-traded and non-profit oGanaations, must lbl lhe nar€s of individuals holding more lhan fve percenl (5%) o*nechip or

fnancial interest in lhe business enlily appeadng before th€ Board.

pub[cty.trrd.d entti.5 .nd nonfrofit o]gantzrttons shall ll3t all Co.podt Ofncols .nd Dltrctots in lieu of dascbsing Ule names of indMduals wltr'

ownersiip or financiat interest. The dlscbsure-requrrement. as applied to land-use applicalions. e(ends to the applicanland the landown€(s).

Entfles irEtude all business associalbns organiz€d under or govemed by Ti0€ 7 of SE N€vada Revised Statutes irEluding but nol limited to pdvale corporatons.

close corporations- foreign coeoretions. limited liability companies. parhe6hips, limited partneBhips, and profussional corporations.

lack G. Londi on

Trrle

Managing Partner

% Owned
(Nol required for Publily Traded

CorporaliOns/Non-prof t orgenizatbns)

50

Full Nanre

Business Entily Type (Please select one)

Isou
Proprietorship EFadnership E Lim[ed L'ab'r(y

ECorporation I trrrsr E Noo-Profrl
Orqanization !ot"'

Business Designation Group (Please select all that apply)

I-'l[aeE I-lwae E saE E PBE EvEr Ebver Tl EsB

Minority Business
Enteerise Eusiness

Enlerprise

Small Business
Enterprjse

Physically Challenged
Business Enterprise

Disabled Veleran
Owned Business

Emerging Small
Busin€ss

Number of Clark County Nevada Residents Employed:

Corporate/Susiness Enllty Name: serenity Novr, LLC

(lnclude d.b.a., il aDplicable) na

Slreet Address L1860 southern Highlands Parl \nybsir€u irE 100

City, Stat€ and Zip Code:
Las Vegas, Nev. 89142 p6611366. )ack G, London

s,ns;;, jackGpatientpal . org

Telephone No 702-737 -7555 Fax o.7o2-737-7506

Nevada Local Stre€t Address

(lf dlffarent lrom atlove)

n/a Website: n/a

Citv. State and Zip Code n/a Local Fax No: n/a

Local Telephone No
Locat poc Name: lack G.London

Emait: n/&

sherry London Manag r n9 Partn€r 50

n/a

Thts s*tlon is nol,equtrcd tr)t pubticty.tdett coryot tions. Arc you o publtcty'tt,drrd cdPoatlon? ! ves E'o
I _ Are any individuat membe6. parmrs, own€rs or pdrEipals. involyed in the busine$ entily, a Cla Counly. Oepaftnent of Aviatioo. Chrk County oetention

Centoior Clark Counly Watei Reclanlation Oasldct full_lime employee(s). or appointed/eleclod official(s)?

l'l Ves l_1 m ([ yes. pbas€ rDte that Crunry emptoyee(s). or appointed/elected offcial(s) may not perlorm any work on pmfessioml service

conlracts. or olher conl€cts. which are rlot subject lo competitive bid )

sister. grandchitd. grandparcnl, retaled to a Ctari Cornty. Oepart-int ot tviation. Claft Courty Oetontion Center or Cla* Counly Water Reclematon Dislrict

ftll-lime empbyee(s). or appointed./elected offtchl(s)?

I v". In" (lfles. please complete th€ Disclosure ot Relalionship form on Page 2. lIno please prinl N/Aon Page2 )

I cenjfy und€r pen6tty of periury. that aI of t1e infrcmaton provired herein is curent, complete, and accurate. I also understand that tl€ Board will rlot take acllcn on

land-u-se approvals. contraca approvals, land sales. leases or exchanges wllhout the comploled disclosure fom

n/a

.lack G. London sherry London

L0/20/2O2L
Managi ng Partner Manag

Trtle

inq partne r
Oate

t0/2L/2O2t

REMSEO 7 25,201r

DISCLOSURE OF OWNERSHIP/PRINCIPALS

Veteran Owned
Business

n/a
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npfl()iplcd ol(.(tcd olliuirltst. lltrs.lhc ti,lk itlg panuriph apDtics.

t\sTRt cllo\s loR colrPl_f,Tr\(; TUI
Dtsct,ost Rt: oF o\l'\f Rs IP/PRI\ctP,U_s ['()Rll

Purpose of ihc J-orm

has inrcrcsl is prohibired.

Gcncrrl ltrilrllcalonl

agrc!'m!.nl ronrrncr ll d or rclcas.'nxnLr.lrv lirnding lo such disclosing cntily.

l)clrilcd ltrrlructioni

,Ul s(rli(,n! ol thc l)isclosurc of( Nncnihfu form r urt tr.comptc(lrt. I nol arulicabte. wrile inN.\

\\'h.n r-lr.l,llr '( )lh!y - nro\ iJ{ a (lcscripli)n ofrhc l€al .nlit].

.\r|llrricllll cthnicilt.

is nl lcasl 5l"o o$. r'd nn(lcoolrcllcd bt ofl(, or morc \.(nn(.n.

lirrctilllt nfld is nl lLi\r 5l fl{rcL'rn o$nl.tt nnd Lonlntleat h\ onc or morc I r.S_ \.c;nN

Nc\ adn l s durirg fic 77th t_cgirtnlir !, s!.ssion r\ t| rc\utl ot- . \ t)lql.

or r hu\ir$\ li!cl)* hnnging tkldrorr.

thc huriras rr n puhliclv-lnd(l conx'nlirr ornonlrotir orgarizairorr. trt n[ (i;nxEr,r ( titiclT t nd Dift.llors ont!.

l'or .l Co,ttro.^ - t\ot nquircd for puhtict!-tr.dcd corp{rrrrionr)
lr hlicm.'rl rnl rrdNtlurl ntmll.jr\- lxrnncE. osncn or pnneqnh nr\oh.d rfl ihc hurn|ti\ calrl\ nr. x ( lndi ( onrn llll-rtrnc cnn)lt\(rlrr. (r

Nonh L,rr \'cgas. nM J!?rt. t-bh $ill rlio inclod( Ctrrk Couotr Dctcntiotr C(ntcr.

Sigmtur? ond Print .\:one - R!'quir(.r \r3n.rkrrc ot rr iruthon/dl r!]r.\enlnli\ e and rhe dalc siercd

compldcd in irs enlircly.

REVISEO 7i25r201,r
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DISCLOSURE OF RELATIONSHIP

List any disclosures below:
(Mark N/A, if not applicable.)

NAME OF BUSINESS
OWNERYPRINCIPAL

NAME OF COUNTY-
EMPLOYEE/OFFICIAL

AND JOB TITLE

RELATIONSHIP TO
COUNTY'

EMPLOYEE/OFFICIAL
lack G. London n/a n/a n/a

sherry London r/a n/a n/a

n/a n/a n/a n/a

n/a n/ /a n/a

n/a n/a n/a n/a

* County employee means Clark County, Department of Aviation, Clark County Oetention Center or Clark County
Water Reclamation District.

"Consanguinity" is a relationship by blood. "Affinity'is a relationship by marriage.

"To the second degree of consanguinity" applies to the candidate's first and second degree of blood relatives as

follows:

Spouse - Registered Domestic Partners - Children - Parents - ln-laws (first degree)

Brothers/Sisters - Half-Brothers/Half-Sisters - Grandchildren - Grandparents - ln-laws (second degree)

For Counay Use Only:

Itany Oisclosure ofRelationship is noted above. please complete the following:

I Ves I No ts the County employee(s) noted above involved in the contracting/s€lectron process for this partiqrlar agenda item?

! V"" I No b the County employee(s) noted above involved in any way with the business in performance of the contract?

Notes/Comments

Signature

Print Name
Authorized Department Representative

REVrS EO 7'25i201t

couNw'
EMPLOYEE'S/OFFICIAL'S

DEPARTi'ENT

n/a



DocuSign
Certificate Of Completion
Envelope ld: 1 F 1 7123AF8674880AFO641 331 3CAl 571

Subject: Please Docusign: REVISED OISCLOSURE 7-25,14.pdf

Source Envelope:

Documenl Pages:3 Signatures:2

Certificate Pages:2 lnitials: 0

AutoNav: Enabled

Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled

Time zone: (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada)

Record Tracking
Status: Original

1012012021 4:01:41 PM

Signer Evsnts
Jack London

,ack@patientpal.org
Managing Parlner

Security Level: Email. Accounl Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Dlsclosure
Not Oflered via Docusign

Holder: Bobbi Miracle

bobbi@cevegas.com

Signature

Status: Completed

Envelope Originator:

Bobbi Miracle

72'19 W. Sahara Ave.. Suite 100

7219 w. Sahara Ave.. Suite 100

Las Vegas. NV 89117-2870

bobbi@cevegas.com

lP Address: 72.193.127.'14

Timestamp
Sent: 10/2012021 4:09:13 PM

Viewed: 1012012021 4:14:53 PM

Signed: 10/20/2021 4:2440 PM

Sent: 10/20/2021 4:09i13 PM

Viewed: 10/2112021 8:1 1 :28 AM

Signed: 10/2112021 8:13:00 AM

Timestamp

Timestamp

Timestamp

Timestamp

Timestamp

Timestamp
Senl 10/20/2021 4:09:14 PM

Viewed 1012012021 4r20:01 PM

Sherry London

sheny@patientPal.org

Security Level: Email. Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosurei
Nol Offered via Docusign

ln Person Signer Events

Editor Delivery Events

Agent Delivery Events

lntermediary Delivery Events

Certified Delivery Events

Carbon Copy Events
Soozi Jones Walker

soozi@cevegas com

Securily Level. Email. Accounl Aulhenticatlon
(None)

Elecl.onic Record and Signature Oisclosure
Not Oflered via DocuSign

Wt4^Jb

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Slyle

Using lP Address: 69.71.'12.154

Gffi*
Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using lP Addressi 69.71.12.209

Signature

Status

Status

Status

Status

Status

COPIED

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Location: DocuSign



Envelope Sent

Certmed Delivered

Signing Complete

Completed

Hashed/Encrypted

Security Checked

Security Checked

Secunty Checked

10DO12021 4tO914 PM

1012112021 8:11:28 AM

1012112021 8:13:00 AM

10/2'l12021 8:13:00 AM

Notary Events

Payment Events

Signature

Status

Timestamp

Timestamps



v s0uTflwEsI c0tsutTlllTs

AP P RAISAL REPORT

SOUTHERN HIGHLANDS OFFICE
1186O SOUTHERN H IGH LAN DS PARKWAY
LAS VEGAS. NV 89141

PERTINENT DATES:

Valuation Date: August 3, 2O21
Report Date: August 11, 2021

PREPARED FOR:

Clark County Department of Real Property Management
Atto: Ms. Jaime McGinty

5OO S. Grand Central Parkway, 4th Floor, Box 551825
Las Vegas, NV 89155

lrftl
SPCJob No.: C-2LO7 -tO

PREPARED BY:

N4atthew Buxton, N4Al, SRA

Southwest Property Consultants, lnc.

9205 W. Russell Road, Suite 240
Las Vegas, Nevada 89148
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August 11, 2021

Re: Southern Highlands Office Building
11860 Southern Highlands Parkway
Las Vegas, Nevada 89141
SPC Reference: C-2LO7 -tO
Client Reference:

N4s. McGinty:

As requested, we have completed an appraisal report of an Office located at 11860 Southern Highlands Parkway in Las
Vegas, Nevada. We have provided a detailed description of the subject property, relevant market data, and a description of
the appraisal process in order to support the valuation scenarios contained in this report.

The subject is a professional/medical office building located along the east side of Southern Highlands Parkway, south of
Dean N.4artin Drive in the southwest area of Las Vegas. lt has a street address of 11860 Southern Highlands Parkway, Las

Vegas, Nevada 89141. The site is near professional office buildings, a retail building and a veterinary hospital, vacant land,
and singlefamily residences. The subject contains 7,325 square feet and was built in 2006. The property is a two-tenant
property with one tenant currently occupying one 1,50O square foot space and the owner occupying the remaining 5,825
square foot portion ofthe building. The interiorhasa general office and medacalfloor plan layout with good quality fin ishes.

The site contains 0.79 acres and is zoned C-2, General Commercial, under thejurisdiction of Clark County.

This report is presented in Appraisal Report format as defined by USPAP Standards Rule2-2. Assuch, it presents a
summarized discussion of the data, reason and analysis that was used in the appraisal process to develop one or more
value indications. Additional information supporting our analysis is reta ined in the appraisal work file.

The client of this report is Clark County Department of Real Property Management. The antended user ofthis report is Clark

County. The purpose of this report is to assist the client in possible purchase.

The report date is August 11, 2021. The requested valuation premise, dates of value, interest appraised and value
conclusions are illustrated in the following table:

"As ls" Market Value Leased Fee 8/3/2027 $2,150,000

This property is currently under contract to be purchased by Clark County for a contracted sales price of $2,15O,O00. ltis
noted that the contracted sales price is considered to be reasonable and at market levels.

As of AuElust 2027, we are more than a year into the COVID-7g national concern Loca/,y, busmesses have re-opened and
the local economy is recoverin$ State mandated gatherinqi restrictions have loosened siqnificantly and businesses have

reopened to full capacity. As of the effective date, there have been no significant chan$es impacting value. Locally, COVID-

19 cases have been incteasinE in the summer of 2027 and there is a risk of further restrictions bein€iimposed by the state

IIIHWEST PROPE:

Ms. Jaime McGinty
Clark County Department of Real Property Management
50O S. Grand Central Parkway, 4th Floor, Box 551825
Las Vegas, NV 89155

VALUE CONCLUSIONS

F*i'
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government. Despite this, the vaccine is being widely distributed and consumer confidence is mosty positive tooking further
to 2027.

This appraisal report is lntended to satisfy the scope of work and requirements set forth by Clark County Department of Real
Property N4anagement and Southwest Property Consultants. The analyses, opinions and conclusions illustrated within this
appraisal report were developed based upon our interpretation of the requirements and guidelines of the current Un aform

Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP), the requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics and the
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal lnstitute and all applicable local and state requirements.

The information, supporting data and calculations leading to an opinjon of value are incorporated in the report following this
letter. The report, in its entirety, includingall assumptions and limiting conditions, isan integral part of, and inseparable
from, this letter.

This report is intended to adhere to the scope of work and intended use requested by Clark County Department of Real
Property l\4anagement. lt is our goal to provide meaningful anallsis that supports the opinions of value contained herein. lf
you have any question or concern regarding the attached appraisal repoft, or, if we can provide additional assistance with
this or any other valuation assignment, please contact us.

Sincerely,

SOUTHWEST PROPERTY CONSULTANTS

N4atthew Buxton, f\4A1, SRA

Principal

Certified General Real Estate Appraiser
State of Nevada Certificate No. A.OO07839-CG
Expiration Date: June 30.2022
Telephone: 7 02.485.4441
Email: matt@swpconsultants.con]

dM
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002) 45s4616 . Fax (702) 45s055

Lisa lceIls, Dinclo.

July t6, 2021

VIA Cf,RTIHED MAIL# 9{a) OO9O O(n7 62ET 7(D2 2t

S.rcoityNowLrc
I1860 Sofiern Highlands Pkwy
Las Vogas, NV t9141

RE: SECOND CONDITIONAL OFI.ER TO PI,RCEASE REAL PROPERTY
(llt60 Southem sighhdr Pkwy r-e Vegrq I{V Dflf )
ASSESSOn'S PARCEL ITTUMBER 19l-0$301-,016

Dear koperty Owner:

Clark County subnitted to you a Conditiorul Offer to Purchasc datod Junc 176 , 2021 which is rescindcd
and is now null and void. Soozi Jones Walker delivered to Clark County a Countor Offor datcd June 2En,
2021 which has oqired and is now null and void. Please consider this Clar& County's Second
Conditional Offer to Pu.chasc Real Property (trr 'Sccood Cooditional OEer') with respect to lhe above
refaenced propeny, subi)ct to tlre following t€rms End conditions.

PARTIES:

This Second Conditional Offer is made by Clark County, a Political Subdivision ofthe State ofNevada
('County"), to Sercnity Now LLC ('Seller") (Individually a 'Parlfl and collectivcly the '?arties').

LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION:

The Property for wtich this Sccond Conditional Offer is being made consists of One (l) -One (t) story
medical building comprising +/-7,325 squrrc foct on +/-0.79 acres ofdeveloped land (APN 19l-05-30.l-
016) locrtcd on 11E50 Southem Highlrnds Pkwy Irs Vegas,l.IV 89141 , Clark Courty as fur$€r
described in Exhibit A ('Profrty') attached hereto and incorporatcd herein by referencc.

INTEREST TO BE ACOIJIRED:

Tte Second Conditional Ofrer is for a fee simple hcrcst in the Propcrty, fre€ of lims and encumbraoccs,
subjoct to only standard tifle policy printed fcm exceptions and the permitred excepions ofrccond, if
any'

On bchalf of the Comty, the sale and purchase price for the Pmpc4y shall bc a cash offer of Two Million
One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (S2, 150,000.00) CPuxohase Price").

epartment of Rea! Propefi Management
Property Management and Acqulsltion Division

eorno of oourrY oorlaeol:Rt
},ARLYN rcR(mlRO( Clul . JArEA B. Gl8soa{, Vr6 Ch.i

JlrSTll{ G. .TONES . YltLll,AI rcCURDY ll . ROaa XILI.ER . UICHAEI ,IAFT . ncl( SEOERBL(
YOIAI{OA T- KINO, Cqrtty L.i.e-

DccuSign En!/ebpe lO: O469CC7F-9FDo{2Aa-BEASg73EEF66829F

AMOI]NT OF OFTER:
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Second Conditional Offer to purchase I 1860 Southern Highlends Parkway

DT'E DILIGENCE PERIOD:

The County will open escrow with Fid€lity Title ("Escrow Opcningl) which will be thc stad of County's
due diligencc. The time period ofOne Hundrcd and Fifty (150) calendar days from the date ofEscrow
Opening is defined as the 'Due Diligence Period". The Duc Diligonoe Period is for the County to
perform its nondesaudive testinyanalysis and investigation on thc suitability ofthe Property for County
purposes. This may include, but is not limited to, (l) the right to conducl geotechnical, biological and

culhrral r€sourc€ investigations; (2) the right to conduct a Phase I envirorrnental investigarion; (3)
boundary survey aad utility location; (4) the right to perform a proporty analysis inclusive of any building
inspections (snuctural, mechanical, plumbing electical, etc.). The Comty shall also have the right to
conduct Phase II environmental investigations and other invasive inspection with the Seller's consent.

The County shall submit a rcquest ("Requesf') in writing for any invasive inspection to the Seller. Seller
shall respond within duee (3) business days of receipt oftho Re4uest or it shall be deemed approved.

The County shall havs immediue access to rhe Property and have the right to enter the Pmp€rty along
with any third party vendor to perform eny inspection, investigation and/or testing.

The County may unilaterally elect to cancel this transaction for any reason during the Due Diligence
Period and reccive a full refirnd of its Earnest Money Deposit ('EMD') from Fidelity Title withort dre

need for Sello's writtctt approval.

TERMS:

This Second Conditional Offer is made on behalf of the County. The escrow period shall begin upon
Escrow Opening for a total of One Hundr€d Eighty (l t0) calendar days inclusive of a Due Diligence
Period ofOne Hundr€d Fifty (150) calendar days defined as the 'Escrow Period". The County shall have
the right to complete the purchase ("Close of Escrow') any time during the Escrow Period. If the last day
ofthe Escrow Period ends on a holiday or weekend day, tlen it shall automatically be moved to the next
business day.

Al[ Seller's built-in fumiture throughout the building and appliances in both kitchens shall rcmain as part

of the pmperty purchase. The Sellsr shall remove all of Seller's personal property prior to the closo of
escrcw.

This Second Conditional Offer is contingent upon, but not limited to, the following to occur prior to the
expiration ofthe Due Diligencc Period:

( I ) County obtsining an appraissl report completed by a Nevada licensed appraiser that states the fair
marka value ofthe Property is equal to or greata than the Purchase Price.

Ifthe appraised value is less than the Purchase Pricc, then Seller and County may mutually agree to a new
Purchase Price, or either Seller or County may cancel this transaction in writing to the orher and County
will reccive an immediate refund of its EMD from Fidelity Title without a requirement for the Seller's
written approval for the release offirnds. Ifeither Seller or County cancels this transaction due to
appraised value being less than the Purchase Price then Seller and County are not rerynnsible for any
costs incurr€d by the otfier Party.

(2) County obtsining a Preliminary Title Repon and any exccptions;
(3) Seller allowing County to enter the Property lo perform inspections and due diligence on the Property;
(4) Scller providing County any prope4y informdion in its posscssion such as recorded or unreoorded

agreements, building plans, permits, reports, inspcctions, site surveys, and any materials related to thc
condition ofthe property, frcility and its improvements.

Page 2 of8
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Second Conditional Offer to purchase I 1860 Southem Highlands Parkway

As stated above, the County may unilaterally elect to csncel this rransaction for any reason during the Due

Diligence Period and receive a firll refund of its EMD from Fidelity Tirle without the need for Seller's
\f,fitten spproval. The contingencies listed above ae for infomrational purposes and do not limit the
County's ability to cancel for any reason and without penalty whatsoever during the Due Diligence
Period.

{)DITIONALCONTINGENCY:

This Second Conditional Offer is a.lso contingent upon obtaining the Cla* County Board of County
Commissioner's ("BCC") approvat as required pursuant to Nevada [,aw. Ifthe Second Conditional Offer
is aocepted by the Seller pursuant to all terms and contingencies ('Agreement"), dtis Agreement will be
submitted to the BCC for approval prior to the expiration date of the Due Diligence Period. If this
Age€ment is not approved by the BCC, or the County elects to cancel during the Due Diligence Period
for any reason, the Agr€ement shall immediately become null and void and the Parties will be rmder no
obligation to perform the obligations outlined in this Agreerneng neither Party is entitled to any
compensation or damages or other remedy for any reason, and the County shall be entitled to a full refund
ofthe EMD from Fidelity Title withor the need for Seller's writtel approval.

EARNEST MOITIEY DEPOSIT:

Upon acceptance ofthis Second Conditional Offer by Seller, the County shall open escrow and deposit a

Fifty Thousand Dollar ($50,000) EMD with Fidelity Title within Ten (10) business days. The EMD will
be fully refundable to tle County during the One Hundred Fifty (150) calendar day Due Diligence Period.
Ifthe County exercises its unilateral right to cancel this transaotion during the Due Diligence Period for
any reason including, but not limited to. the BCC not approving this Agreemeng as detailed above, then
County will send written notilication to Fidclity Title for the immediate release of the EMD to the County
without a requirement for the Seller's written approval for the release of funds. Ifthe County does not
exercise its unilateral right to canc€l during the Due Diligence Period and BCC approves this Agreement,
then the EMD shall be applied toward the Purchase Price and betome non-refundable to the County,
except as otherwise outlined in this Agreement unless Seller b'reaches this Agreement.

The Seller, if in Seller's possession, shall provide the County with any informatiol related to this property
within Ten (10) business days fiom the signing, and acceptanc€, ofthis Second Conditional Offer. The
information shall include, but is not limited to, service or property agreements, environmental conditions,
demolition plans, building plans, design/improvement plans, permis, inspection repons (building, soils,
structural, mechanieal, plumbing, electical, etc.), site suweys, asbestos and./or hazardous materials
inspections/rcports, etc. inclusive of any information related o this Property.

The Parties represent and warrant to each other that no brokerage commission, finder's fee, or other
compensation is due or payable with respect to the Agreement however, Seller may pay a commission at
its sole cost and expense and Seller hereby agrees to indemlifr, defend, and hold the County harmless
from and against any losseq damageq costs and expenses incuned by County by reason ofany fee,
claims, or commission ofany broker Seller has used or engaged.

Page 3 of 8

SELLER PROPERTY INFORMATION:

BROKER COMMISSIONS:

County shall not pay or be responsible for payment ofany commission(s), Finder's Fee, or other
compensation to real estaG agents/brokers or others for this Agroement or any and all costs essociated
with delivering clear title.
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Second Conditional Offer to purchase I 1860 Southern Highlands parkway

ESCROW UIREMENTS:

This Second Conditional offer shalt be consummated through an escrow established with Fidelity Title
company (*Title company''). Escrow offic.er Kristen Haynes will handle monetary disbursement and
document processing at the close ofEscrow. cormty shall open escrow and deposit EMD widrin Ten
(10) business days ofaccePtance ofthis Second Conditional Offer. Close ofEsctow shall occur within
one Hundred Eighty (180) calendar days or sooner of Esorow opening if all conditions have been
satislied by the Partt-es. In the event Seller does not provide Title Company necessary information and
documentotion in ord€r to facilitate a timely closing ofthis transaction and Close Of Escrow does not
occur by the end ofthe Escrow Period then county shall be entitled to an immediate full refund and
r€turn ofits EMD \ rithout writt€n approval from Seller and may pursue seller for actual damages
incurred by County as fi:rt}er explained herein, lfescrow fails to close within One Hundrcd Eighty (lS0)
calendar days, it shall only be extended p€r the Parties mutual agree.rrent in writing to extetd the Escrow
Period. The Parties agr@ to execute and deliver to Title company such additional and supplemental
instructions as Title Company may require providing clarification of Title Company's duties under this
Agreement. At Close of Escrow, Seller shall execute and deliver to County, a good and sufficient Grant,
Bargain and Sale Deed in a fomr acceptable to the Parties, conveying good, valid marketable aad
insurable fee title to the Property-

TITLE POLICY:

Within Ten (10) business days of Close ofEscrow and at Seller's expense, Title Company will provide
the County with a CLTA standard coverage owner's policy oftitle insurance (',Title policy',) insuring
County's ownership interest in the Property in the anount ofthe Purchase Price, subject to only standard
policy prinrcd form exc€ptions and tle permited exceptions ofrecor{ ifany. At County's discretion and
expense, it may elect to acquiro Title Policy endorsernents and./or ALTA extended coverage title
insurance.

REPRESENTATIONS:

Seller agrees to provide uaconditional lien rcleases fiorn its contractors at Close ofEscrow for any
improvements which may be under construction at the time this Second Conditional Offer is being made,
ifany. Seller repres€nts that no othsr contractors have perfonned work during any operative statutory
period.

Seller represents lo the best of its knowledge the Property is in compliance with the laws, orders, and
regulations of each governmental depar&nen! commission, board, or agenoy having jurisdiction over the
Property in those cases where noncompliance would have a material adverse effect on the Property.

Seller represents that there are no actions, suits, claims, proceedings or investigations pending or, to the
best of Seller's knowledge, threatened against or affecting Are Property. Seller agrees to indemnify,
defend and hold harmless County, and its ofiicers, employees, agents and cootractors from and against
any and all liability, claimg demands, damages and costs of any kind, including attorney's fee, arising ogt
ofor in connection with any incident that occurred on or amse in connection with the Property, during
Seller's ownership ofthe Property. The representations, and agreements made herein will survive the
Escrow Closing.

CLOSING COSTS:

The Seller shall pay for the CLTA Owner's Title Policy and /u of escrow fees. County shall pay the costs
associared with obtaining an ALTA extended title insurance policy, any tide policy endorsement yz of
escrow fees and normal recording fees. Seller will pay for any rcconveyanc€ and lien release fees or
unpaid real property taxes or other items as may be necessary to clear title to the Propery. The following
items to be prorated as ofthe Close ofEscrow: property taxes, sewer, \vater, power, gas, and trash. Rents
or other deposits to be finther addressed in escrow documents.
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GOYER}IINGLAW

Second Conditional Ofrer to purchase I 1860 Southem Highlan<ls parkway

This Agrecment shall be constnrcted as ifprepared by both Panies. This Agrcement shall bc construe4
interpreted and govemed by the laws ofthe State ofNevada.

The Parties hereby cons€nt to the judsdiction of the state coufis ofthe State ofNevada for any dispute
involving this Agreement. No r€rnedy s€t forth hercin shall be desmed exclusive but shall,lr,i€rE;;
possible, be cumulative widr all other remedies at law or in €quity. If it is det€rmined by a court of
competent jurisdiction thd any provision ofthis Agreernent (or part thcreoo is invalid illegal, or
otherwise unenforccable, thc remainder of this Agrwment shall rernain in full force and efeci and bind
the Parties according to its terms. No modification o{, or amendment to, this Agrcement (including any
implied waiver) shall be eflective unless in writing signed by all panies her*o. This Agreernent Jts
forth the entirc agreernent and understanding ofthe Parties with respect to thc subject m-atter her€ofand
m-erges all prior or contemporaneous agr€ements and understandings (whether written, verbal or implied)
of the Parties with rcspect therero.

DEFAI]LTIREMEDIES:

The breach of any term ofthis Agreement by seller or Buyer shall be deemed a "Defrult" as follows: Ifa
Party fails to pay money as due hereunder, a Dofault shall be deerned to have occurred ifthat Party does
nol make the payment in full within ten (10) days after such payment is due (except there shall be no
grac€ period for eit}er Parly's breach ofthe covenant to purchase or sell the Property on the closing date).
In the case ofa breach of any other obligation herEunder, a Default shall be deemed to have occurred if
that Party fails to cure such breach within fifteen (15) days of written notice (the "Default Notice") from
the other Party speciling such breach and the action required to cure such breach. The following
remedies shall apply in the event ofDefault under this Agreement:

I . I. BUYER DEFAULT, IF BUYER DEFAULTS IN ITS OBLIGATION TO PURCHASE TT{E
PROPERTY AFTER THE DI.JE DILIGENCE PERJOD HAS E)PIRED, SELLER WILL BE
DAMAGED BI,,N IT IS EXTREMELY DTFFICULTAND IMPRACTICAL TO ASCERTAIN TTIE
EXTENT OF SELLER'S ACTUAL DAMAGE WHICH WOULD BE BASED ON OPIMONS OF
VALIIES WHIC}I COULD VARY SIGNIFICANTLY. THE PARTIES AGREE THAT IN TI{E
EVENT OF SUCH DEFAULT, SELLER SHALL RECETVE, AS SELLER'S SOLE REMEDY,
BUYER'S EMD, AS LIQUIDATED DAMAGES WHICH REPRESENTS 'T}IE PARTIES' FAIR AND
REASONABLE BEST ESTIMATE OF THE SELLER'S ACTUAL DAMAGES IN SUCH EVENT OF
DEFAULT. CANCELLATION OF THIS AGREEMENT DURING T}IE DUE DILIGENCE PERIOD
BY COUNTY FOR AI.IY REASON SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED A DEFAULT OF THIS
AGREEMENT.

1.2, SELLER'S DEFAULT. IF SELLER IS IN DEFAULT OF SELLER'S COVENANT TO SELL
THE PROPERTY TO BLTTER" OR IF SELLER IS OT}IERMSE IN DEFAULT BEFORE TI{E CLOSE
OF ESCROW, BUYER SHALL HAVE A}TY AND ALL REMEDIES AVAILABLE BY LAW
INCLUIDNG, BUT NOT LIMITED TO (I) TERMINATE THIS AGREEMENT, IN WHICH CASE
TI{E EMD SHALL BE RETURNED TO BUYER AND BLIYER SHALL RECOVER BT,YER'S
ACTUAL AND VERIFI-ABLE OUT OF POCKET EXPENSES REASONABLY INCURRED BY
BTIYER IN CONNECTION WITH TI{E PROPERry, INCLUDING LEGAL FEES, (2) IMTIATE AN
ACTION FOR SPECIFIC PER.FORMANCE WHICH INCLUDES THE RIGTIT TO RECORD A
NOTICE OF PENDING ACTION IN CONNECTION THEREWITH,
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Second Conditional Offer to purchase I 1860 Southern Highlands parkway

Serenity Now LLC
I 1850 Southern Highlands pkwy
L*s Vegas, NV 89 I 4 I

If to B to:

Clark County Real Property Management
Auention: Director
500 Soudr Grand Central Parkwan 4th Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89155-1825
Phone: (702) 455-46 I 6
Fax: (702) 455-5817

Notices deliveled by air courier shall be deemed to have been given the next business day after deoositwilh the courier and notices mailed shall be decrned to have dn gil ;;; ;; ;;il ;r"-following deposit ofsame in any United states post office maituo:x in tre JL to *i]* ii"-"""# t
adoressed or on tte third business day following deposit in any such post ofHce box other than io o" ,r"tto which the. notice is addressed' posrage prepal4 sddressed as set forth above. rrro,i.. t"ro-fiJ rr,"llbc deemed delivered the same business day received. The addresscs, addressee., *a Er;pyi';G ro,the purpose of.this Section, may be changed by giving written notice ofsuch ch-g" in o" ii.n*ii"r"inprovided for giving notice. Unless and until such writen notice of change is ,.""ii"d, a" h"t ;3f
and addressee and telecopy number stated by writen notice, or provided-hercin ir no *"r, ,rrrtt"n-ri[.
of change has been recBived, shal be deemed to continue in effect for an purposes hereundei.

TIME IS OF TEE ESSENCE:

NOIICES:

No notice, rtquesg dernand, instnrction, or dlcr docrmrent to be given hereunder to any party shall be

:T*dY: fol T-v 
purpose unless ( I ) personally delivered to the person at the appropri"ri 

"aai.. 
.J f".tr,

below (in which event such notice.shall be deemed effective uriy upon zucl aeilveryl, (2) delivJ by air
courier nc:cday delivery (e.g. Federal Exprcss), (3) delivered by mail, sent by regisitireu 

.or 
cc.tinea ma ,

return receipt requested; c (4) tele-copied, as follows:

If to Seller. to:

Time is of the essence for this Second conditional offer as it will expire on Thunday July 150,, 2021 at5:00 p.m., and becoure nulr and void.ifrhe Sefler does not respond. el ru.tio.r,"u p"Jo;d"t, -'
obligations under this Agreemeit strictly within the rcquired iime fram"s.

This leter confimrs the mutuat understanding ofthe Parties witlt resp€ct to 6e mafiers contained herein.
Please confirm yo,r acceptancc of theAgreement by signing and retuming the same. tf tre counJ Joes
not rtceivea^firlly exeorted original of this later by S:O0pm-Thursday ruli r5h,2o2l, ds*l.nr 

*
conditional ofrer will be deeured withdrawn and be ofno firther force oi effeit. rrvdu nave a""-
9l:$9y_, 31!"-ing anv aspects of this Second conditionar offer, pr""." 

"ont""tn"oi-ro,,,iyiJ, "r(702) 455-01 10.
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Respectfulln

Lisa Krerner

Second Conditional Offer to purchase I 1860 Southern Highlands parkway

Dircac of Clark CouDty Real hop€rty Management

as to

lilL Ifr^)A* Signaore:

Prinrt Nme: lack London

Title: Uanagi ng Menber

Outu. 07 /O9/2O2t

ACCEPTANCE:

The undersigned aocepts Ctark Couaty's Second Cmditioml Offer as writteo above pursuaat to rll torms
and coutingencies' This Second Conditional oftr embodics all the considerdioo 

"giJ t" ffi-
Clark C.ounty and the undenigned.

Sercnity Now LLC. (Seller)

Prim Name Sherry London

1gu. nanagi ng uember

t t. oz /o9/202L

Cc: Randall J. Tarr, Assistant Cormty Manager
Mary-Anne Miller, County Counsel
Bob Tomiyasq Real Estate Adminiskator
Jaime McGinty, Right of Way Agent II
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Second Conditional Offer to purchase I 1860 Southem Highlands pa*way
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